Golder Assoclates inc.

1451 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Suite 1000
Alarneda, CA USA 94502
Telephone (510) 521-0400

Fax (510) 865-9648

November 27, 1996 Our Ref: 943-7017

Mr. Wyman Hong
Zone 7 Water Agency
5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Ms. Amy Leech

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: DECOMMISSIONING OF MONITORING WELLS MW-1, MW-2 AND MW-3
J & M, INC. SITE - 3826 DEPOT ROAD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
PERMIT NO. 96753

Dear Mr. Hong and Ms. Leech:

This letter summarizes the activities associated with the decommissioning of the
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) at the ] & M, Inc. site located at
3826 Depot Road in Hayward, California (Figures 1 and 2). A well destruction permit
application was submitted by Golder Associates Inc. (Golder) to the Alameda County Zone 7
Water Agency. The permit application was approved by Zone 7 on October 17. 1996. Golder
observed the well decommissioning activities which were performed by J & M, Inc. in
accordance with Zone 7 Permit Number 96753. The following is a summary of the well
decommissioning activities.

Well decommissioning was performed on October 21, 1996, Prior to decommissioning, the
wells were sounded with a weighted measuring tape to confirm that the wells were free of
debris or blockages. No blockages were observed in the subject wells. Decommissioning
was performed by pressure grouting the well with cement/bentonite grout. The grout was
mixed in a proportion of approximately one, 94 pound bag of Type I/Il cement, 2 percent
bentonite and 8 gallons of water.

Grout was pumped from the bottom of the well using a one-inch diameter tremie line until
grout was observed at the surface. The tremie was then removed and additional grout was
pumped under pressure until grout was again observed at the surface. The volume of grout
placed in the well was approximately equal to the estimated calculated volume required to
fill the sand pack and inside portion of the well casing. The decommissioning procedure
was completed by removing the christy box and PVC casing to a depth of approximately 2
feet below grade. On October 21, 1996 the wells were resurfaced to grade with soil.
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Zone 7 Water Agency
Alameda County Health Agency November 27, 1996
Mr. Wyman Hong/Ms. Amy Leech -2- : 943-7017

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned.
Sincerely,
GOLDER ASSOCIATES, INC.

S OAL

Kent R. Reynolds P

Senior Hydrogeologist

-
Dia//.

Sarmiento, P.E.
Senior Engineer

ERR/DLS/ca

cc: Mr. Manuel Marques - f & M, Inc.

Attachments:  Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

9437017.L04 Golder Associates
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DEC- 5-86 THU 8:57 CONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL  FAX NO. 510+462+3914 P. 01

4 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ' PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 b (510} 484-2600

TELEFAX TRANSMITTAL,
DATE: = Seoe wIA

DELIVER TOusseegiing

NAME OF FIRM: _CLdpeds % W CMKW \

FAX PHONE #: __ 337 - 0422

FROM; q___ff?ﬁw,ﬁéz%_
A

NUMBER OF PAGES: N =
(Including transmittal)

———— -

FOR VOICE "™ TACT CALL: (510) 484-2600

FOR RETURN FAX: (510) 462-3914

Reniarcs: CHedliiy ool a6 7s 2 oA IH didlliiiln
) 7.7 =B 4
Hiedlly 282w 25R%0 T 25887 47 3500

Lot gl _on %M%ﬁ_ﬁéiﬂi VI




L 4

DEC- 6-96 THU Q:58 ZONE 7 HHTER AGENCY WELL
) 02 3885
.. o2 10/1‘5/96 18:¢Q %

FAX NO, 5104462+3914 P. 02
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o

GOLDER ASSUCIATE. gooz

al ALAMEDA COUNTY ELOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

$997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ] PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588 b (415) 484-2800
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DEC- 5-96 THU 9:58 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL  FAX NO., b10+462+3914 P. 03

* - ’ }M

17 October 1996

ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE

J&M, INC.
3826 DEPOT ROAD
HAYWARD
WELLS 3S/3W 25R80 TO 25R83
PERMIT 96753

Degtruction Reguirements:

1. Clean out all bridged or poorly compacted materials to the
bottom of the well.

2. Pregsure grout the casing to 2 feet below finished grade or
original ground, whichever is the lower elevation.

3. Remove casing, seal and gravel pack to 2 feet below finished
grade or original ground, whichever is the lower elevation.

4, After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with
compacted material.

These destruction requirements as proposed by Kent Reynolds of
Golder Associates meet or exceed Zone 7 minimum requirements.



ALAMEDA COUNTY N A
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stld 2673 . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 10, 1996 {510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Attn; Manuel Marques, Jr.
J & M, Ine.

PO Box 128

Hayward CA 94543

Subject: Well destruction at 3826 Depot Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Marques:

As indicated in our April 29, 1996 letter (see attached), the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Environmental Protection Division and the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no further action
related to the release from the former underground storage tanks is required at this time.

Please be advised that if there are no plans to continue groundwater monitoring, the three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) at the site must be properly decommissioned before our agency
will issue the Remedial Action Completion Certification (closure letter). A report must be submitted to
this office documenting the abandonment of the monitoring weils or a letter stating your intentions to
continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation,
Zone 7. Their telephone number is (510)484-2600. Additionally, you will need to notify this office 72
hours in advance of the well abandonment field activities.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

)

AN
Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Kent Reynolds, Golder Associates, 1451 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Suite 1000, Alameda CA 94502
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
File(ALL)

ATTACHMENT



ALAMEDA COUNTY A
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirgctor RAFAT A. S8HAHID, pisecton

Std 2673 , DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1181 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(610) 567-6777

April 29, 1996

Attn: Manuel Marques, Jr.
T & M, Inc,

PO Box 128

Hayward CA 94543

Subject: Well destruction at 3826 Depot Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Marques:

The Alameda County Department of Environm®éntal Heaith, Environmental Protection Division and the
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the release from the former underground
storage tanks is required at this time.

Please be advised that if there are no plans to continue groundwater monitoring, the three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) at the site must be properly decommissioned before our agency
will issue the Remedial Action Completion Certification (closure letter). A report must be submitted to
this office documenting the abandonment of the monitoring wells or a letter stating your intentions to
continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation,
Zone 7. Their telephone number is (510)484-2600, Additionally, you will need to notify this office 72
hours in advance of the well abandonment field activities,

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have guestions.

Sincerely, .

(ot o £

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gordon Coleman - File(ALL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, pirRECTOR

StId 2673 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alamada, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6777
April 29, 1996

Attn: Manuel Marques, Jr.
J & M, Inc.

PO Box 128

Hayward CA 94543

Subject: Well destruction at 3826 Depot Road, Hayward, CA
DPear Mr. Marques:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division and the
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the release from the former underground
storage tanks is required at this time,

Please be advised that if there are no plans to continue groundwater monitoting, the three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) at the site must be properly decommissioned before our agency
will issue the Remedial Action Completion Certification (closure letter). A report must be submitted to
this office documenting the abandonment of the monitoring wells or a letter stating your intentions to
continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Controf and Water Conservation,
Zone 7. Their telephone number is (510)484-2600. Additionally, you will need to notify this office 72
hours in advance of the well abandonment field activities.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.
Sincerely, .

Amy Leech

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gordon Coleman - File(ALL)



Golder Associates Inc.

1451 Harbor Bay Pkwy . Suite 1000
Alameda, CA USA Q4502
Telephone (510 524-0400

Fox (510} 865-9618

June 30, 1995 Our Ref.: 943-7017

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Amy Leech

RE: REQUEST TO EXTEND SCHEDULE FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
INVESTIGATION AND REPORTING - J&M INC. FACILITY
3826 DEPOT ROAD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Leech:

In accordance with cur phone conversation on Wednesday, June 28, 1995, this letter is being
submitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) to request
an extension of the schedule associated with soil and groundwater investigations at the J&M
Inc, facility located at 3826 Depot Road, Hayward, California. The field activities are being
completed in accordance with Golder’s work plan dated May 1, 1995.

To date, borehole drilling, soil and groundwater sampling and analysis and monitoring well
sampling and analysis activities have been completed.

Removal of a suspected diesel product line and associated soil sampling is planned to be
completed over the next two weeks. Upon receipt of the laboratory analytical results, a report
of the field activities will be submitted by July 31, 1995 to ACDEH.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Kent Reynolds at (510) 521-0400.

Sincerely,
GOLDER ASSOCIATES, INC.

AL,
Kent R. Reynolds
Senior Hydrogeologist

‘ Diane [ Sérmiento, P.E.
Senior Engineer

KRR/DLS/ms

cc: J&M, Inc., Hayward, California

OFFICES IN AUSTRALIA, CANADA, GERMANY, HUNGARY, ITALY, SWEDEN, UNITED KINGDOM, UNITED STATES



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

May 11, 1995

Manuel Marques, Jr.
J & M, Inc.

PO Box 128

Hayward CA 94543

Stid 2573

Subject: Investigations at J & M, Inc. located at 3826 Depot
Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Marques:

This office has reviewed Golder Associates’ work plan, dated May
1, 1995, for soil and ground water investigations at the subject
site. The work plan, including the schedule for field
investigations and reporting, is acceptable to this office.
Please notify this office at least 72 hours before field work
begins.

If you have questions or comments, please call wme at (510)567-
6755. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Y
azardous Materials Specialist

C: Kent Reynolds
Golder Assoclates
1451 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Suite 1000
Alameda CA 94502

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File (ALL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

April 17, 1995

l‘h

AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONM NTAL HEAU H
State Water Rescurces Control Board

Civision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

Manuel Marques, Jr. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
J & M, Inc. Alamada, CA 94502-6577
PO Box 128 : (510) 567-6700

Hayward CA 94543

Stid # 2673

Subject: Required investigations at J & M, Inc., located 3826

Depot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Margues:

This office has recently completed a review of the status of your
site in regard to investigations and cleanup efforts subsequent
to the removal of two diesel undexrground storage tanks (USTs) in
June 1991 and two gascline USTs in July 1994. You are required
to address the following information in regard to investigations
and/or remediation efforts at your site:

1.

Groundwater quarterly monitoring for and reporting has been
infrequent and sporadic at this site. Per Section 2652,
Article 5, Title 23 California Code of Regulationg, and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s guidelines, you are
required to conduct quarterly monitoring and sampling of the
groundwater monitoring wells and quarterly reporting to this
office, until this site qualifies for case closure. You are
required to immediately begin routine quarterly monitoring
and sampling at the subject site. Subseqguent quarterly
reports are due to this office the first day of the second
month of each following quarter. The referenced quarterly
reports, must describe the status of the investigations and
must include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field
observations and data, boring and well construction
logs, water level data, chain-of-custody forms,
laboratory results for all samples collected and
analyzed, tabulations of free product thicknesses and
dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

Q Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissclved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic
cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional 1nvest1gat3ve
work or remediation.

RAFAT A HA HID, DiREC‘TOR
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Margques

Subject: 3826 Depot Rd.
April 18, 18385

Page 2 of 2

2. Per a report submitted to this office by Golder Associates,
dated September 1994, two gasoline USTs were removed from
the site and approximately 70 cubic yards of potentially
contaminated soil was excavated in July 1994. In addition,
product piping leading to the former diesel tank pit was
discovered during the removal of the two gascline USTs.
Analytical results of initial and confirmatory soll samples
of the tank pit and nearby exploratory trenches identified
up to 550 ppm TPHg and 1,700 ppm TPHd. Although
overexcavation of soils occurred, it does not appear that
the extent of solil contamination was defined, and
groundwater was not sampled during this investigation.

In September 1994, Golder Associates indicated to this
office that a work plan addressing the above concerns would
be submitted to this office by November 1994. To date, this
office is not in receipt of this required work plan.

Please submit to this office on or before May 1, 13995, a work
plan that addresses the removal of the product piping and the
delineation of soil and groundwater contamination from the
locations of the former gasoline UST pit and product piping. In
addition, submit to this office analytical results and/or
manifests for disposal of the approximately 70 cubic yards of
potentially contaminated soils that were removed during
overexcavation in July 19%4.

Per my telephone conversation with Kent Reynolds on April 13,
1995, he indicated that a work plan addressing the issues
outlined above would he submitted to this office no later than .
May 1, 1995.

Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have guestions or need
additional information.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Kent Reynolds
Golder Assoclates
1451 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Suite 1000
Alameda, CA 94502

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File(ALL)
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Golder Assoclates Inc. SLCO i

1454 Harbor Bay Plwy., Suite 1000 FIAZMAT = A\ Golder
Alameda, CA USA 94502 =y L
Telephone (540) 524-0400 ol TP 28 Pl % |3 'Associates

Fox (510) 865-9618

September 28, 1994 Our Ref: 943-7017
T -

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS NOS. 3 AND 3 CLOSURE REPORT
J&M, INC. FACILITY - HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Shin:

This report summarizes the results of the closure of underground storage tank Nos. 3 and
4 at the J&M, Inc. Facility located at 3826 Depot Road in Hayward, California.

A Work Plan is currently being prepared to assess soil and groundwater impacts related
to the former USTs and will be provided to the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health. '

If you have any questions, please contact Kent Reynolds.

Sincerely,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

S A

Kent R. Reynolds
Senior Hydrogeologist

/f?;.,%/,
-—Piane L. Sarmiento, P.E.

Senior Engineer

"

KRRica
49437017.102

OFFICES IN AUSTRALIA, CANADA, GERMANY. HUNGARY, ITALY, SWEDEN, UNITED KINGDOM, UNITED STATES
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 5 Swan Way, $200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AT
Hazar: Materials Division In tion For I
Site ID# site Name _ ¥ WA Fwe, Today's Date ) /2579
Site  Address 2P 206 w RA EPA ID#
Clty RC%N‘M/L ZIp M Phone

Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

1. Underground Tanks z27)- 23 Q,QI

The marked ltems represent viclations of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

mw

lospection Categories:
MAX AmL. Stored » S001bs/559/200¢f? ¥ N . Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER e

). wasta ID * 68471 (,? M
—_ 2.EPAIDD 66472 > { lm R ‘;ﬁ,«{
_. 3 = 90 doys S6508 ’, R
T & bl aares 64508 AN S B A7 O PR~ > 1O,V Lt &
—— 5. Blennlal 44493 o = “Y
- __ &, Racords 46492 ,‘?)Q L\Ei( Q Lo (}?__ l\f\ (9 %/m\ 8 S)
H __ 1. Comect 66484 i .
"-3 — 8, Copy sent 6492
; - 19. Excaan‘r; ’ mqu
Q. Copl I I
= <’05CM UST - Banne ik [tecvpsiton bt weo
o — 1), Treaiment 66371
= ~712. On4lie Disp. (H.5.5C.) 26189.5 \,1 r{ o .
2 T3 ExHaz waste 84570 O‘O\i AN HAWL\ J_M@, ¢
c ___ 14, Communications o2 A s A ads  Drooy A8 A s e,
-_3, __ 15, Alde Space 7124 > - ‘ 3
16, local Author 47126 At ,
3 rarorenca! 7120 A¥a} A AN Al‘\’ i
= —_ 18, Trauning 4105 — . ‘ )
- ’ LYY Ao - e of V.Y d = B TN Y Okugcms
. - 19, Propared 47140
£ § — 2D, Name rmr 47141 ,, Q o
R A pidp] - |
2. . Coord, Tmg.
° — = e LFA) M ‘an‘“’mz\ n~ &

23, Condition 47241 \ N
2 — 24, Compatibiitty 47242 E
E T 25, Maintenance 87243 b\)ﬁs)(ﬁs/ S‘b«(“%‘b\#{ ‘hsSGe.@_w- .
= a__ 24 Ispection 67244 )]
I3 — . 27. Buffer Zone 47246 . )
2 —__ 2. Tank Inspection 87259
K} 29, Confalnmaent 47245
5 ‘ 30, Sate Storage 47261
§ 31. Freabouard &ns7 \’W
I.LB TRANSPORTER (Title 22}
2. Applie. finmrance S4428
__33. Comp. Cart./CHP [nsp. 64448
. 34, Containes 88485
= —— 35 Vehicles A5445
2 __ 35 EPAID # 46531
5 __.1 37, Correct 84541
= — 38. HW Delivary 453
. 39 Records H6544
z __40. Name/ Cavers HA545
- 41, Recyclables 66800
Q
-t - .
Rov /88 £ WHG s &2k and todid Legd i

Contact: &4”" é’tf/lo/
Title: }@/qu /é/tﬂ//mea/ﬂ% Inspector: o Coﬂd _____

Signature: _9{__#%%%_%_/::_ Signature: )LD'&,LJ{A,\ —— e e e




ALAMEDA(X)UNTY ‘I.’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /[

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEAUTH CARE SERVICES AGBNCY

July 20, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2ND FLOOR
ALAMEDA, CA 945026577

Mr. Manuel Marques, Jr.

J & M, Inc.

P.0O. Box 128

Hayward, CA 94543

STID 2673

Re: Required investigations at J & M, Inc., located at 3826
Depot Road, Hayward, California

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Marques,

This office sent you a letter on July 1, 1993 and September 2,
1993 requiring you to survey the ground water monitoring wells at
the above site and to resume guarterly ground water monitoring,
water level measurements, and corregponding gradient
determinations. Subsequent to these letters, this office has not
received any quarterly ground water monitoring reports. Per
Section 2652, Article 5, Title 23 California Code of Regulations,
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s guidelines, you
are required to conduct quarterly sampling of the ground water
monitoring wells and quarterly reporting to this office, until
this site qualifies for case closure.

The next quarterly report ig due to this office within 30 days of
the date of this letter. Subsequent guarterly reports are due
the first day of the second month of each following guarter. The
referenced quarterly reports, must describe the status of the
investigations and must include, among others, the following
elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field
ohservations and data, boring and well construction
logs, watexr level data, chain-of-custody forms,
laboratory results for all samples collected and
analyzed, tabulations of free product thicknesses and
disgolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.



Mr. Manuel Marques, Jr.
Re: 3826 Depot Road
July 20, 1994

Page 2 of 2

o} Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic
cross sections, etc.

0 Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work or remediation, if reqguired.
t

Failure to furnish these reports can result in fines of up to
$1,000 per day, pursuant to Section 13268(b) of the Califormia
Water Code.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510}
337-2874 or {510} 337-2864., Pleage be advised that these phone
numbers are temporary and will only be in use for the next four
to five weeks.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kent R. Reynolds
Golder Associates
1451 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Ste 1000
Alameda, CA 94502

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



Golder Assoclates Inc.

1454 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Sulte 1000
Alameda, CA USA 94502
Telephone (540) 521-0400

Fax (510) 865-9618

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

TO: Ms. Juliet Shin Date: November 16, 1993
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health Project No.:
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 94621
Sent by: Kent R. Reynolds
O Mail O Other
and Carried 0O Under Separate Cover
O Federal Express 00 Enclosed
Quantity Item Description
1 Original Form Form A - U/G Storage Tank Permit Application
2 Original Forms Form B - U/G Storage Tank Permit Application
Remarks

Per %_,_... 7 / 51/6\0/2“‘"\“—\‘ Page 1 of 1

Kentitrl

OFFICES INAUSTRALIA, CANADA, GERMANY, HUNGARY, ITALY, SWEDEN, UNITED KINGDCM, UNITED STATES



- STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FORM ‘A’

T B

T s

t

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

SR TN T G RRTERT TT LTTUNY R aegiR TSR T RIS TR e T
- it g PR SRt H

4 =
SITE FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION e
) COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY [ 1 New peamiT (1 3 RexewaL PERMIT [} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE o
ONE ITEM [ 2 nTeRIM PEAMIT ("1 4 amenDED PERMIT ] 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE 5
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED) %
FACILITY/SITE NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
J & M Inc
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET + o tnindrale 3 oapThersHie [ STATE-AGENCY
3826 Depot Road _Cabvot 330 compomaTion [ (oCALAGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENGY
- INDIVIDUAL L] COUNTY-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE Zlp CQOE SITE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE
Hayward CA 34545 (5109 782-3434
TYPEOF BUSINESS | ] 2 DISTHIBUTOR 4 PROCESSOR | +' Box if INDIAN EPA 1D & -
D [:l HESE%\:.&!FIOII‘?Ur - ‘ n #of TAN}(;
[ oassmanon [ Jarsm. . [Xlsome . rustimips . () f. ¢ None -.a- - - STTHISPITE: 2
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY)
DAYS, NANE (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE | DAYS' NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Margues, Manuel Jr. (510)782-3434 Marques, Manuel {(510)782-3434
NIGHTS' NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CCOE NIGHTS. NAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE
Margues, Manuel Jr. (510)351-2530:/| Marques, Manuel {(510)672-6751

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION ;
Mr. Manuel Margques Jr.
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS Box o indicate O PARTNERSHIP [ STATE-AGENGCY
128 CORPORATION [J LOCAL-AGENGY [.] FEDERAL-AGENCY
PO Box [ INDIVIDUAL O COUNTY-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE 21P CODE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE
Hayward CA 945;43 (510)782-3434 .~

lit. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

NAME

Mr. Manuel Marques Jr.

MAILING or STREET ADDRESS

Box to mdicate

0 PARTNERSHIP

[J STATE-AGENCY

CORPORATION (] LOCAL-AGENCY T FEDERAL-AGENCY
PO Box !1 28 L[] INDIVIDUAL O COUNTY-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE #i, WiTH AREA CODE
Hayward ” CA 94543 (510)782-3434

IV. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

CHECK ONE (1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ABBIIES§ SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGA#L NQTIFICATION AND BILLING:

L Qi w1 w(]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS T’}?UE AND CORRECT.

rerel

i A
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
Manuel Margues Jr. s’ L AEG S
- - 7
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY L7 No STATE NO. [NET (N S
I ——

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY 1D # # of TANKS &t SITE
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT KUMBER PERMIT AFPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
LOCATION GODE CENSUS TRACT # SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FiLED DATE FILED

Yes [ No []

PERMIT AMOUNT

CHECK #

I

FORM A (3-2-88)

DATA PROCESSING COPY

SURCHARGE AMOUNT l FEE CODE ! RECEIPT #

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

BY;

4




' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM‘B: .,
TANK

. asmv-»f

WAT%R RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY L] 1 NEWPERMIT [ ] 3 ReNewALPERMIT . {T | 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTerum pERMIT []4amenoeoperMiT ] 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [3¢] & TANK REMOVED
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: FARM TANK - YES[ | No [ |
1. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN ~ $0 SPECIFY
A. OWNERS TANKID# 7\ 8 MANUFACTURED BY:
C. YEAR INSTALLED 1960 D. TANK CAPACITY INGALLONS:  /, 0 0 ©
rd

.

TANK CONTENTS iF (A.1), 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.
A [5{) * MOTORVEHICLEFUEL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. []1 unLEADED % 2 LEADED [} 3 oeseL
% 3 CHEMIGALPRODUCT [ ] 4 OIL [_] 1 eroouct [] 4 aasanoL 6 JET FUEL [ ] 6 aviaTion GAS
[ ] 5 HazasDOUS [] 8o empry  [] 95 UNKNOWN [ ]2 waste [ 7 meTHANOL, D 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE INTEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF _ . ‘
. HAZARDOLS BUBSTANCE s'rohﬁnacm‘ﬁ# R M At S St AS W WOy ;?

. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B,C, 4D 4
A TYPE OF {1 1 noustewaED [} 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER {_] 95 unknown
SYSTEM (4 2 sneewauen [} # SEconmaRY CONTANMENT ] 99 otHeR
[3€) 1 steeL/mow [)2smamesssreer [ | 3FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL GLADW/FIBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC
8. ;:‘:_'é L L 5 oowonere [ ]sromicroroe [ ] 7auMhum [ | 8 160 METHANOLCOMPATIRLE FAP
(] 9 sronze [T]oomvamzensiee [ | osumvowy [ 59 oTHER
¢. INTERIOR [ 1 russERLNED {2 akvounme L] sEPOXYUNING  [_] 4 PHENOLIG LINING
" LINING [ 5 auassunmg {3¢] & unumen [0 55 insenvown”
[ sunnaMaTeRaLcoMPATRIEWTH o meETianoLy [ ves [N [ ] s omheR
D. CORROSION L] 1 POLYETHLENE WRAP STARORASPHALT [ ] svinrwrap_ [ | 4 FIBERGLASS FEINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ™) 5 CATHODICPPROTEGTION 9t NONE (] 95 unicvown [ 9 omHeR

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U [F UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A )t SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A @ 1 SINGLE WALLED A U ZDOUBLEWALLED A U S3LINEDTRENGH A U 91 NONE /A .U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
A gy STEEL/IRON A U 2 STANLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) A u“4 FIBERGLASSPIPE A U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCREYE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER :

v

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CiRCLE P FOR PRIMAAY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

8 1 VISUAL CHECK . ..
P 8 & PRECISION TESTING P 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING

P § 91 NONE P

P 'S 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P § 3MVADOSEWELLS P _ 324 ELEC‘HQN!G MOWTOR! P 8 SGEd{J DWAIEB:&ONII@R,NG WELLS

P8 OTHEH

v

. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE ©

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR})

{49}

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF
SUBSTANGE REMAINING IN

&

3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH
[MERT MATERIAL?

[Jves [g] NO

GALLONS

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND T6 THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & S\GNATURE)
Manve MARQUES azf(/\,uu/ " —~/5~93
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
i R
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK ID #
w; 3

CURRENT LOGAL AGENCY FACILITY 1D # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
CHECK # RECEIPT & BY:

PERMIT AMOUNT l SURCHARGE AMT. | FEE CODE

FORM & (6-20-89) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACHITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A' HAS BEEN FILED

DATA PROCESSING COPY

oN

0G0€<



STAYE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] 1 NEW PERMIT (] 3 RENEWAL PERMT [T] © GHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED ON S(TE
ONE ITEM [~ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [} ® TEMPORARY TANK GLOSURE  [3Z] & TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK 1.D. # l{ B. MANURACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR} / 7 é 9] D. TANK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS: 5"5"'0

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE{TEM G,

a  [5¢T t MOTOR VERICLE FUEL ]+ 8. c. 1“3&&%’5}% 13 pEseL ] & aviaTioN GAS
[T} 2 PETROLEUM [] so EmpTy (1 + probuct [7) woPReEmLN % : ?E“:’:S;t 7] 7 mETHANOL
[ 7] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT (1 85 UNKNown [ 2 waste [»Q 2 LEADED [ 99 OYHER (DESCRIBE N 1TEM D BELOW)
D. IF (A.14S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.#:

M. TANK CONSTRUCTION  1aR« ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF [T} 1 poustLE waLL [] 8 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [T} o5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM ) 2 sivate waw [ ] 4 SECOMDARY CONTAINMENT [VAULTEDTANK) |_ | 99 OTHER
B TANK [X) + sangsvERL [} 2 sTANLESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELGLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.MATEHIAL [T] s concreTe [} & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [ 7] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) [] & BHONZE [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN L] eo omHeR
] + muBeER UNED [] 2 ALKYD LINING 7] 3 groxy tining [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INLTIsng [[] 5 cLass LNING 6 UNLINED { ] es unrknowN [ 7] 99 OTHER R
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANCL ? YES . NO___
D.CORROSION L] ' POLYETHYLENE wRaP [X] 2 COATING ™1 3 vinve waaP [T} & FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIG
PROTECTION [~ ] s catHoDICPROTECTION [ ] #1 NONE [} 95 UNKNOWN | 99 OTHER
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL  SPHLCONTAINMENT INSTALLED(YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED {YEAR)

V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U #F UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A@ 1 BUCTICN A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER

T3_.#(:OI'»ISTFIU(:TI{)INI A @ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WaLL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER T

_C__;',;Q_T_&EL_ EF T@1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL GHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE T
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 1000 METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/ERP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICUNELEAKDETEGTOR | ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 3 Mqoﬁﬁngggr'fé ] s OTHER T

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
T 1 visua cHeck [ | 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING || & GROUND WATER MONITORING
[} e TaNK TESTING | | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING | ] o1 NONE [ ] 95 uninown "] @8 OTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1, ESTIMATED DATF_} L%Sc‘; L}SEO (MOIDAY/YR) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 2 saions | *ISTMKELLEDWITE  ves [~ o [y
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

tmicasscumes AJANVEL M ACGVES M@w "t

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW O

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # ﬁ
STATELD# BEnEEEE NN |
PERMITNUMBER ~ ~ PERAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.,
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B [12:91) FORDOO4B-RE



1451 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Suite 1000
Alamada, CA USA 4502
Tetephone (510) 521-0400

Fax (510) 865-9418

Golder Associates Inc.

&Y Golder
I Associates

November 3, 1993 Qur ref: 933-7041

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

ATTN: Ms. Juliet Shin

RE: RESPONSE TO ACDEH REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL TANK CONTRACTOR
INFORMATION J & M, INC. FACILITY - HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Shin,

On behalf of J&M Inc., Golder Associates Inc, (Golder) is transmitting the attached documentation
requested by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). This
documentation includes copies of the tank removal contractors (AMG Pipeline Inc) Hazardous
Substances Removal and Remedial Actions Certificate, Worker’s Compensation Certificate and a
certificate of Completion of Training OSHA-SARA 8 Hour Refresher for the contractor representative
who will be onsite performing the work.

Upon receipt of approval of the closure plan, dated October 3, 1993 and the attached information,
J&M, Inc. plans to initiate closure of the tanks. If you have any questions or need any additional
information, please contact Kent Reynolds at (510) 521-0400.

Sincerely,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC

oy

Kent R. Reynolds
Senior Hydrogeologist

KRR/ms
cc: Mr. Manuel Marques - J&M, Inc.

Attachments

OFFICES INAUSTRALIA, CANADA, GERMANY, HUNGARY, ITALY, SWEDEN, UNITED KINGDOM, UNITED STATES
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STATE OF CALIFCRMIA
STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES A0eneY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

CEPARTMENT OF

@gﬁﬂﬁ rfgrfr'/(ﬁ}{y eraﬁ?fy

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifying person
has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions
examination

e g:ff?;g'*x,
;Q'}‘" - ',,.:;; % .
eprga e 3eg  Qualifier ANTONIC MENDES GONCALVES

H
.
g=i mgman
4 -CNIRSLICES #
% J e
-

6}{ _..“. Liconse No.: 495741
tggrstee ':"z‘;-%:ﬁj

P ety Namestyle: AMG PIPELINE IKC.
3 [TT\E-..:S wry .F.-azn;f and affuned seol ihes This coerifecaten i the property of the
1:)?3 e.-‘.lg C'f FEBREARY s 199,1 E’.L‘Qk}tt"itH af d(_‘.]l'ui:l;\:\:rs. r_j; !'-.l..'-t
£ . rensferable and shod be reburned 1o the
- v &R Dy e e Registr e rpon Jermaad when suspended,
bal36 .7 S sene ko, eep i dilatd S Lo 2eisen

Regurrer of Ceatracters
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? Jet.18 '93 18:33 BREE A M. G PIPELINE TEL 510~-458-2332 M,

, d ®
STATE HOME OFFICE SAN FRANGISCO ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

E TIO
O R ANCE 't 1S AGHEED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES FER §100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING
F' ,N D & THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES £OR THE PERIOD INDICATED. IF YOUR NAME QR ADDRESS SHOULD
BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE {5 NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

IMPORTANT THIS 18 NOT A BILL CONTINUOUS POLICY 523387-93
SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED
THE RATING PERIOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12: 0VAM -1 - . Y-
PAGIFIC STANDARD TIME RATING PERIOD 4-01 g3 0 4~-01-94¢
A M G PIPELINE, INC DEPOSIT PREMIUM $3,302.04
42536 OSGOOD RD MINIMUM PREMIUM $960.0¢
FREMONT, CALIF 94539 PREMIUM ADRJUSTMENT FERIOD MONTHL'
REP 02 R N
NAME OF FMPLOYER A M UG PIPELINE, INC
A CORPORATION
CODE NG, PRINCIPAL WORK AND RATES EFFECTIVE 10 04-01-94
6315 WATER MAINS OR CONNECTTONS CONSTRUCTION 12,46
8810 CLERICAL OFFICE EMPLOYEES--N, 0.0, .98
8227 CONSTRUCTION OR FRECTION PERMANENT 8.78
YARDS
" 6316 WATER MAINS OR CONNECTIONS CONSTRUCTION 11.29
6308 SEWER {ONSTRUCTION 9.84
6307 SEWER CONSTRUUTION 11.146
EXPERIENCE MOGDIFICATION 82 1

|

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM $15,83%
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80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oaktand, CA 94621

Mr. Manuel Marques, Jr. (510) 271-4530

J & M, Inc.
P.O. Box 128
Hayward, CA 94543

STID 2673

Re: Investigations at J & M, Inc., located at 3826 Depot Road,
Hayward, California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Marques,

This office sent you a letter, dated July 1, 1993, requiring you
to survey the monitoring wells, and to resume quarterly ground
water monitoring, water level measurements, and corresponding
gradient determinations at the above site. Since that time, it
appears that no efforts have been made to conduct quarterly
monitoring at the site. Per Bection 2652, Article 5, Title 23
california Code of Regulations, you are required to submit
quarterly reports to this office until this site qualifies for
final "sign-off" by the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Such quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month
of each subsequent gquarter. The referenced quarterly reports
must describe the status of the investigations and must include,
among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain~of~custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

0 Interpretations of results: water level contour naps °
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geoclogic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation, if required.
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Mr. Manuel Margues
Re: 3826 Depot Rd.
September 2, 1993
Page 2 of 2

Additionally, it is the understanding of this office that, for at
least two years, there have been two inactive gasoline
underground storage tanks at the site. Although closure plans
for these tanks were submitted and approved in December 13991, no
efforts have yet been made to remove these tanks. In the July 1,
1993, this office requested that you remove these tanks, per
Alameda County Fire Code, Section 79.1l14(e), by August 15, 1993.
To this date, this office has not been notified of any tank
removals at the site. You are required to submit a revised
closure plan for the removal of these tanks within 30 days of the
date of this letter ( a blank closure plan form has been attached
for your completion).

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachment
cecs Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Ooffice
Richard Kent
Geoenvironmental & Geologic Services
P.C. Box 30664
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Edgar Howell~File(JS)
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From : Richard C. Kent, R.G.

For Information Call: (206) 687-0509

Subject : STID 2673 - J&M, Inc. ]
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RE; 1&M, Inc. Groundwater Sumpling, 3826 Depot Road, Hayward
Per your tolephone request, the water levels are clearly shown in our quarterly reports as Tollows:
Initial well installation - J&M, Inc. has not furnished wells logs or water lovel data to us.

February 19, 1992 Report, sce Table 2, page 7 of 23.
March 16, 1993 Repuort, see ‘Table 3, page 6 of 14,

1&M, Inc. responsible for surveying wells. We have not reecived survey data from them.
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J& M INC.
GENERAL ENGINEERING » CONTRACTORS

P.0. BOX 128
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94543

93 AUG | 7 PH |, F28rirac §10/782-3434

tor’s License No. 176709
August 12, 1993

Alameda County Department of Environment
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, Ca 94621

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin

RE: STATUS OF INVESTIGATIONS J & M INC
3826 DEPOT ROAD, HAYWARD, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter provides the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
with a status of work completed at the J & M Inc., facility located at 3826 Depot
Road in Hayward, Ca. J & M Inc has recently retained the services of Golder Asso-
ciates Inc. to provide consulting services related to the ongoing groundwater
monitoring and the plamned tank removal activities. Geocenvironmental and Geologic
Services %GGS) had previously been providing these services to J & M, however GGS
has recently moved out of the area.

Your Letter dated July 1, 1993 requestes a number of items be completed at the
site including 1) performlng two additional rounds of groundwater sampling; 2)
determination of groundwater flow direction and gladlent and; 3) removal of two
inactive gasoline underground storage tanks.

In response to items 1 and 2, groundwater sampling of the existing three monitor-
ing wells was last conducted by GGS in March 1993, Rick Kent of GGS has indicated
these results were forwarded to ACDEH back in March 1993, however ACDEH currently
has no record of the results or report. I have attached a copy of the report to
this letter. A round of groundwater sampling is currently in the process of being
completed by Golder the results of which will be forwarded to the ACDEH. The
completion of this round of sampling will also include surveying the wells.

In response to ithem 3, the two inactive UST's are planned to be removed in Sep-
tember of 1993. Golder is currently scheduling the subcontractors for the work

outlined in the Closure. Plan prepared by GGS, dated January 1992. Golder will

be contacting you to discuss any changes to the Closure Plan you may require as

a result of their involvement with the project. The ACDEH and FEden Consolidated
Fire Department will be contacted within at least 48 hours prior to the tank re-
moval.

If you have any questions or need any additional information please feel free to
give me a call.



‘ ® ®
J&M INC.

GENERAL ENGINEERING » CONTRACTORS

P.O. BOX 128
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94543
510/782-3434

Contractor's License No. 176709

A Mgz

Manuel Marques III

cc: Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Department
Kent Reynolds, Golder Associates Inc.

Attachment
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

July 1, 1993 UST Local Quersight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland, CA 94621

Mr. Manuel Marques, Jr. (510) 271-4530

J & M, Inc.
P.0O. Box 128
Hayward, CA 94543

STID 2673
Re: Investigations at J & M, Inc., located at 3826 Depot Road,
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Marques,

The case file for this site has recently been transferred to the
County’s Local Oversight Program, and the Hazardous Materials
Specialist overseeing this case is Juliet Shin.

Two underground storage tanks (UST), one 4,000-gallon and one
7,000~gallon diesel UST, were removed from the site in June 1990 .
without notifying the County. Four sidewall soil samples were
collected from the tank pit. The sidewall sample collected from
the western wall identified 110 parts per million (ppm) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd}.

Soil samples were also collected from beneath the area where
these USTs were cleaned. Soil samples collected from this area
identified upto 230 ppm TPHd. Additional soil samples were
collected from this area from borings B-~1 through B-6. Analysis
of these samples identified significantly lower levels of diesel
which suggested that the diesel levels had biodegraded naturally.
These concentrations were acceptable to this office.

In April 1991, three monitoring wells were installed at the site
in the vicinity of the former USTs. Ground water samples were
collected from these wells and did not identify Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline, TPHA, or Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, or Xylenes. Since this monitoring event, it
appears that quarterly ground water sampling has not occurred on
a regular basis. According to our files, it appears that you
have completed only three separate ground water monitoring
events. The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
requires a minimum of four consecutive quarterly ground water
monitoring events before a site can be considered for closure.
Additionally, the RWQCB requires the wells to be surveyed and
quarterly ground water gradient determinations in conjunction
with the monitoring.



Mr. Manuel Marques
Re: 3826 Depot Rd.
July 1, 1993

Page 2 of 3

Due to the fact that you have not conducted consecutive ground
water sampling events, that gradients were not determined, and
that, apparently, contaminated soil was left in place in the tank
pit, this office is requiring that you conduct at least two
additional quarterly sampling events and gradient determinations.
These sampling events must begin immediately. Failure to furnish
technical reports regarding documented or potential ground water
contamination violates Section 13267 (b) of the California Water
Code. The Regional Water Quality Control Board can impose civil
penalties of up to $1,000 per day that such a violation
continues.

This office has also reviewed Geoenvironmental and Geologic
Services’ Characterization Sampling Report for Tank No. 1, dated
February 17, 1992. If the remaining piece of the 7,000-gallon
underground storage tank will be accepted by the proposed scrap
metal dealer, then disposal to this metal dealer is acceptahle.

Lastly, it is the understanding of this office that there are two
inactive gasoline underground storage tanks currently at your
site. Apparently, these tanks have been inactive for over two
years. Per Alameda County Fire Code, Section 79.114(e), you are
required to remove these tanks within 90 days of not being in
service. Therefore, you are regquired to remove these tanks
within 45 days of the date of this letter. Although a closure
plan was submitted and approved in January 1992, you are required
to submit another plan if any changes are made.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,
ﬁf// .

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

fé’&(/L_/

cc: Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB



Mr. Manuel Margues
Re: 3826 Depot Rd.
July 1, 1993

Page 3 of 3

Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.

Richard Kent

Geoenvironmental & Geologic Services
P.0. Box 30664

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAM& COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIA’ DIVISION

, 06/23/93
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE
QGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: JM
tID: 2673 SUBSTANCE: 12034 ~Diesel
SITE NAME: J & M, Inc. DATE REPORTED : 08/20/90
ADDRESS : 3826 Depot Rd. DATE CONFIRMED: 08/20/90
CITY/ZIP : Hayward, CA 94545 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESPONSE:
RP SEARCH : DATE END:
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIN: 04/01/91 DATE END:
REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDIAL ACTION DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 06/14/93

UNDERGROQUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE ~ SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCAWG CASE CLOSED: on:

DT EXC START: REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RP #1: CONTACT: Manuel Marques RP CQST:

RP COMPANY NAME: J&m Inc. Ph:
ADDRESS: P.o. Box 1238

CITY/STATE: Hayward, Ca 94543
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December 31, 1991
Project No. 390

Ms, Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

RE:  J &M, Inc., 3826 Depot Road, Hayward
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO SAMPLE TANK NO. 1

Dear Ms, Evans:

Pursuant to your letter request of J&M, Inc. on April 4, 1991, we propose to characterize the remaining right-
side of Tank No. 1 (7,000-gallon fuel tank) that is on the ground in the southern part of the referenced property.
Observations of the tank have not revealed petroleum stained areas on the inside or outside of the tank. According to
1&M, Inc. representatives, the volatiles were ignited prior to torch cutting the tank in 1990.

We propose to collect two (2), equally spaced, scrub and scrape samples from the interior of the piece. The
samples would be collected with clean, sharpened 4-inch wide 'putty knifes which would be uniformly seraped along the
surface. The sample material (probably rusted steel fragments) would be placed in clean, glass, wide-mouth bottles for
Chain-Of-Custody shipment to Sequoia Analytical laboratory, Concord, CA (Certified No. 1271) for normal turnarcound
(sbout 15-days) analysis of lotal petroleum fuel hydrocarbons-high boiling point compounds as diesel per LUFT
methods. We have scheduled sampling during the week of December 30, 1991

If the results of analyzing for diesel fuel are non-detectable, the tank section and/or torch pieces, would be
hauled to a scrap metal dealer, such as, Alco Iron & Metal Co., 1091 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, CA (415) 562-1107.

We respectfully request that you approve this Work Plan by initialing below where indicated. Should you have

any questions, or need further information, please do not hesitate to call upon us,

Very truly yours,
GEOENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOLOGIC SERVICES

P

Richard C. Kent, R.G. Approved

cc: Mr. Manuel Margues, J&M, Inc.

SO ﬁ% (opY

Post Office Box 30664 Walnut Craek, California 94598 {510) 934-5902



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ]
HEALTH CARE SERVICES rh

=
AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Bm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415}

September 18, 1991

Manuel Marques, Jr.
J & M, Inc.

P.0O. Box 128
Hayward CA 94543

BECOND NOTICE OF VIQLATION

RE: Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Underground Fuel Tank
Requirements for 3826 Depot RdA., Hayward CA 94545

Dear Mr. Marques:

Below are listed unresolved compliance issues pertaining to the
contamination and to the operation of underground tanks at your site:

1. California Health and Bafety Code Section 25298 (¢) and California
Code of Regulations Section 2672 (d) require that you demonstrate to
this agency that any releases from your underground tank have been
investigated and that corrective or remedial action has been taken.
You are required to investigate, in a timely manner, the full lateral
and vertical extent of petroleum contamination affecting soil and
groundwater at and beyond your site.

Your workplan of March 1991 outlined a proposal for installing
groundwater monltorlng wells. No timetable for well installation and
development was given nor was a monltorlng frequency or duration
specified. Correspondence from this office dated July 29, 1991
required that monitoring wells must be installed and the flrst round
of sampling completed by August 31, 1991. The Notice specified a
monitoring and sampling schedule, and outlined the type of
hydrogeological data and technical reports that must be submitted.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267 (b). Be aware that Section 13268 (a) of the
State Water Code states that failure to furnish reports as required
by section 13267 (b) is a misdemeanor and provides for civil
penalties.

No analytlcal results from the soil surface sampling carried out in
April, 1991 have been received by this office. You were instructed to



provide sampling results and any remedial action you have taken to
this office by August 10, 1991.

2. Section 25298 of the Health and Safety Code of Califormnia requires
that unused underground fuel storage tanks be monitored or removed.
Section 2670 of the California Code of Regulations requires that a
closure plan be submitted to this office. You were instructed to
submit either a closure plan or a written monitoring plan that meets
the requirements of Section 2641 (a), Title 23 of the California Code
of Regulations by August 10, 1991. To date neither of these documents
has been received by this office.

Corrective Action:

You must take the following steps toward compliance with the above noted
requirements by October 1, 1991:

1. submit required groundwater monitoring well data and reports.

2. Supply soil surface analysis results.

3. Submit either a tank closure plan or a written monitoring plan for
the underground fuel tanks.

The Health and Safety Code of California, Section 25299(a) and (b) provides
for penalties of not less that $500 per day for failure to monltor or to
properly close an underground storage tank.

You may contact me with any question at 271-4320.

Slncerely,

g 9 Yt

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ct ¢il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Control Board



September 9, 1991

Ms. Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

RE: J&M, Inc.
Notice of Violation

Dear Ms. Evans:

We understand that our reports and information are past due according to your
requests made in a2 "Notice of Violation" dated July 29, 1991. We have recently engaged
the services of Geoenvironmental and Geologic Services ("GGS"), Walnut Creek,
California who will be performing services related to your requests.

As a minimum, GGS will be providing services related to monitoring existing water
wells, cleanup of soil, and removal of our existing underground tanks. GGS will be
providing us with a detailed schedule for work within a week or so.

Should have any questions or need further information, please contact us or,
preferably, Mr. Richard C. Kent, R.G. at GGS (telephone 510-934-5902).

Sincerely,
J&M, Inc.

%M%ﬂ%«é

Manuel Marques, President



ALAMERA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES &Xo

AGENCY !
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director F

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{415)

July 29, 1991

Manuel Marques, Jr. e
J & M, Inc.

P.0O. Box 128

Hayward CA 94543

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Underground Fuel Tank
Requirements for 3826 Depot Rd., Hayward CA 94545

-

Dear Mr. Mardques:

Three months have passed since I last heard from you regarding your
investigation of soil and groundwater contamination. Below are listed
unresolved compliance issues pertaining to the contamination and to the
operation of underground tanks at your site:

1. California Health and Safety Code Section 25298 (c¢) and California
Code of Regulations Section 2672 (d4) require that you demonstrate to
this agency that any releases from your underground tank have been
investigated and that corrective or remedial action has been taken.
You are reguired to investigate, in a timely manner, the full lateral
and vertical extent of petroleum contamination affecting soil and
groundwater at and beyond your site.

Your workplan of March 1991 outlined a propeosal for installing
groundwater monitoring wells. No timetable for well installation and
development was given nor was a monitoring frequency or duration
specified. Monitoring wells must be installed and the first round of
sampling completed by August 31, 1991. You must sample monitoring
wells monthly for a minimum of three months. After three months of
monthly sampling, a change to a qguarterly monitoring frequency may be
considered. Wells must be monitored for a minimum of one year.
Sampling results must be provided to this office within 30 days of the
date the wells are sampled.

At a ninimum, you must monitor and chemically analyze for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH d) and for BTEX (benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene) components. Should investigation
of the remaining tanks at your site indicate that gasoline leaks have
occured, analysis for TPH as gasoline will also be reguired. A



Manuel Marques, Jr.
J & M, Inc.

July 29, 1991

Page 2 of 3

groundwater gradient map must be developed for the site. A technical
report must be submitted within three months of the time that the
first sampling results are available. This report must present and
interpret the information generated during the initial subsurface
investigation. All reports and proposals for further investigative
work must be signed by a qualified person as described in RWQCB
guidelines.

All work must be performed according to the guidelines found in the
Regional Board staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks and the Leaking Underground Fuel
Tank Manual. Copies of these documents can be obtained from the RWQCB
office in Oakland. All proposals, reports, and analytical results
pertaining to this investigation and site remediation must be sent to
this office and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

Supply guarterly reports that describe the status of the investigation
and work performed during the reporting period. These reports must
also interpret sampling data and should include recommendations or
plans for further investigation and/or remediation,

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267 (b). Be aware that Section 13268 (a) of the
State Water Code states that failure to furnish reports as required
by section 13267 (b) is a misdemeanor and provides for civil
penalties.

2. No analytical results from the soil surface sampling carried out
in April, 1991 have been received by this office. Provide sampling
results by August 10, 1991. Also provide a written description of any
actions you have taken to remediate or dispose of contaminated soil.

3. Bection 25298 of the Health and Bafety Code of California requires
that unused underground fuel storage tanks be monitored or removed.
Section 2670 of the California Code of Regulations reguires that a
closure plan be submitted to this office.

You have been instructed by this office to monitor remaining fuel
tanks for possible leaks. You stated in your letter of April 22, 1991
that you intended to remove the two remaining fuel tanks, and would
not arrange for a tank tightness test as required. On April 24, 1991,
I spoke with Leo Neu by telephone and told him that this office would



Manuel Marquez, Jr.
J & M, Inc.

July 29, 1991

Page 3 of 3

require a written timetable for tank removal activities. To date, you
have not submitted a closure plan or a timetable to this office. The
underground tank law requires that tanks be monitored or removed. If
you intend to remove the tanks, you must submit a closure plan by
August 10, 1991. If the closure plan is not submitted by this date, a
written monitoring plan that meets the reguirements of Section 2641
(a), Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations must be submitted
by August 10, 1991. 1In either case, you must submit a written summary
of your past tank monitoring procedures by August 10, 1991.

The Health and Safety Code of California, Section 25299(a) and (b)
provides for penalties of not less that $500 per day for failure to
monitor or to properly close an underground storage tank.

Enclosed you will find a copy of Alameda County's tank closure form. You
may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
Cmata. QGornes-

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Richard Kent, Terra Search, Inc.



J& M INC.
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Contractor's License No. 176709

April 22, 1991

Ms., Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Enviormmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way Room 200

Qakland, Ca 94621

Dear Ms Evans:

"Cleaned pieces of our 4,000-gallon underground tank were transported by J & M
Inc, to Alco Iron and Metal Co, 1091 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, Ca in December
1990.

"Cleaned pieces of our 7,000-gallon underground tank were transported by J & M
Inc, Eo Alco Iron and Metal Co, 1091 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, Ca in December
1990."

/%imerely; g %‘

anugl Marques Jr
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April 22, 1991

Ms. Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Enviormmental Health

Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way Room 200

Qakland, Ca 94621 f

RE: Your letter dated April 4, 1991
3826 Depot Road, Hayward
Soil and Groundwater Investigations and
Underground Fuel Tank Monitoring Requirements

Dear Ms Fvans:

We are in receipt of your letter dated April 4, 1991 regarding the referenced
subject. The following summary is provided in response to your letter.

1. SCHEDULE FOR SOII, SAMPLING

As outlined in our approved Work Plan for a Soil and Groundwater Investigation
in the section titled "Extent of Soil Contamination Plan" (page 12), as revised
in our letter to you dated April 3, 1991 (Revised Work Plan') six (6) surface
soil samples will be collected in the southern area of our property for the pur-
pose of obtaining information on the extent of soil contamination due to washing
and cleaning of tanks.

Our envirommental consultants, Terrasearch, Inc will sample the soil on April 25,
1991. As you requested, this notice is provided to you at least 48-hours in ad-
vance of the work.

2. INFORMATION REGARDING DISPOSAL OF REMOVED FUEL TANKS

No analyses have been performed to characterize the tanks. The tanks were single
walled, steel, unlined, with tar or asphalt corrosion protection and contained
diesel fuel.

We will characterize the remaining approximate right-side of the 7,000-gallon
fuel tank that now exists in the southern part of our property by taking two (2),
equall spaced, scrub and scrape samples from the interior of the piece. The



J& M INC.

GENERAL ENGINEERING » CONTRACTORS
P.O, BOX 128
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Ms Pam Ewvans April 22, 1991

samples will be collected with clean, sharpened 4-inch wide putty knifes which
will be uniformly scraped along the surface. The sample material will be placed
in clean, glass, wide-mouth bottles for chain-of-custody shipment to a certified
laboratory for analysis of total petroleum fuel hydrocarbons-high boiling point
compounds as diesel per LUFT methods. Based upon the results of analysis, and
approval by you, it is proposed to haul the remainder of the tank off-site and
dispose as hazardous material or scrap metal. At that lime, we will be able to
furnish you with the name of the hauler and the disposal or scrap metal site.

If you approve of the above proposed sample method to characterize the tank, our
environmental consultants, Terrasearch, Inc will collect the tank scrape samples
on April 25, 1991. The results of analysis would be available within approxim-
ately fifteen (15) working days. We anticipate that our consultant's report would
be submitted to you within approximately five (5) days following written receipt
of the analytical results from the laboratory.

The 4,000-gallon tank was cut into pieces which we hauled to Alco Iron and Metal
Co on December 1990 and sold on a cash-basis. Approximately the left half to the
7,000-gallon tank was cut and also hauled to Alco Iron and Metal Co, December 1990
and sold on a cash-basis.

3. REMAINING TUEL TANKS TESTING

Two (2) remaining fuel tanks will be closed by removal and disposal. Therefore,
we will not be performing a tank tightness test on either tank.

Our Closure Plan application to remove the two (2) existing tanks is being pre-
pared for submittal to your agency for approval.

Should you have any questions, please contact us as soon as possible. We have
been assisted by Terrasearch, Inc. in the preparation of this response letter.

Sificerely:

bt Fower

Manuel Marques Jr

J &M Inc

P.0. Box 128

Hayward, CA 94543
Telephine: (415) 782~-3434
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

R0 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

@15) 271-4320

J & M, Inc. | .
3826 Depot Rd. ~ 5f, (f,)
Hayward, CA 94545 ///'///() - -

Dear Property Owner:

e the deposit/refund account for your project
has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To refurbish the
account, please submit an additional deposit of $500,0Q, payable to
Alameda County, and send to the address above.

our recoyrds indicat

This deposit must be received by our office prior to any further

work on this project.

any unused portion(s) ofifthe
their designee. s
o
g 3
If you have any questions, please contact Pam Evans at {%
b,

(415) 271-4320.

P

At the completion of this project,
deposit will be refunded to the owner or

oy
itonn

Sincerely, a5
Edgar Howell, IIl

EH:1lp
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

April 4, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Manuel Marques, Jr. (415)

P.0. Box 128
Hayward CA 94543

RE: Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan and Underground Fuel Tank
Monitoring Requirements for 3826 Depot Rd., Hayward CA 94545

Dear Mr., Marques:

I have reviewed the Work Plan and addenda prepared by Terra Search, Inc.
for investigation of petroleum fuel contamination at your site. The Work
Plan, including the timetable for groundwater sampling, is acceptable to
this office. However, as no specific timetable was given for the soil
sampling to be carried out in the rear of the yard, please submit a
timetable and notify me at least 48 hours in advance of the work so that I
may be present when sampling is done. I will expect the soil sampling to
be carried out no later than May 31, 1991,

You must supply information to this office regarding disposal of the
removed fuel tanks. State the nature of any analyses done to characterize
the tanks, identify the tank transporter that has or will haul the tank
parts, and identify the disposal site that has been or will be used. You
must supply this information to my office in writing by April 30, 1991,

As noted in previous correspondence, including the Notice of Violation
dated 7/25/90, the two remaining fuel tanks must be monitored for possible
leaks. You are required to do the following by April 30, 1991:

1. Arrange for both fuel tanks to be tightness tested. Test results
must be submitted to this office within 30 days of the tests.

2. Submit a written summary of your tank monitoring procedures.
Refer to the July Notice of Violation for details of monitoring
requirements and to the following statutes:

-Section 25292 of the Health and Safety Code of California

-Section 2641 (a), Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations

You may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Obmeli ? ae—

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

o Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Services
Richard Kent, Terra Search, Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm., 200

November 28, 1990 Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Leo Neu

J & M, Inc.

3826 Depot Rd.
Hayward CA 94545

RE: 80il and Groundwater Sampling Results
Dear Mr. Neu:

Analyses of solil and groundwater samples from your site show
contamination by petroleum fuel constituents. As stated in my
correspondence dated August 21, 1990, you are required to submit a
plan for remediation to this office. You were instructed to provide
a plan by September 30, 1990, and then given an extension to November
20, 1990. As yet, no remediation plan has been submitted to this
office. Your soil and groundwater remediation plan is due no later
than December 15, 1990. It must, at a minimum, include the

following elements: (all, frovw. 40 Wb 1/5%(40 - Yl {ﬁ,{ pvepusal Wﬂff

I. Site History: You have provided some information on the permit
application relevant to storage and use of petroleum fuels. For
each existing and former underground tank on site, provide
information about tank testing dates and results. Also describe
the condition of removed tank and piping.

II. Site Description: Include a map showing streets, site
buildings, existing and former underground tank and piping
locations, subsurface conduits and utilities, onsite and nearby
wells, streams, and water bodies. Also describe the
hydrogeologic setting of the site and surrounding area.

ITII. Plan for Investigation of the Extent of Soil and Groundwater
Contamination: Describe the method by which the depth and
lateral extent of the contamination will be determined.

Consult the following document for sampling protocols:
"Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", 10
August, 1990. A copy of this document may be obtained by
calling the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) at
464-1269.

A. Sampling results have shown groundwater to be contaminated.
In order to characterize groundwater quality, you must install a
minimum of three monitoring wells to determine groundwater
gradient and to determine extent, concentration, and movement of
agroundwater contamination.



LLeo Neu

J&M,

Inc.

November 28, 1990
Page 2 of 3

Iv.

V.

B. Specify your proposed dgroundwater monitoring schedule. Wells
must be sampled at least monthly initially. Sampling must
continue for a minimum of one year.

C. A technical report must be submitted by a qualified
individual which presents and interprets the information
generated during the initial subsurface site investigation.
This report must include the following items:

1. 8ite history

2. Boring and well construction logs

3. Records of field observations and data

4. Chain-of-custody forms

5. Water level data

6. Water level contour map showing groundwater gradient

7. Contaminant plume maps

8. Laboratory issued analytical results for all samples

9, Summaries of soil and groundwater contaminant
concentrations

10. Description of any remedial work performed

11. Copies of manifests for any hagzardous wastes hauled
offsite.

12. Any recommendations for additional investigative or
renedial work

All reports and proposals must be signed by a California
-Certified Engineering Geologist, a California-Registered
Geologist or a California-Registered Civil Engineer (See
Regional Board document). A statement of qualifications should
be included in all workplans and reports.

Remediation or Disposal of Contaminated Soil: Describe your
proposed remediation or disposal method for all contaminated
soil from the tank pit and tank rinse area. Also address
groundwater remediation.

Disposition of Contaminated Fuel Tanks

All proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

1800 Harrison St., Ste. 700
Oakland CA 94612



Leo Neu

J & M, Inc.
November 28, 1920
Page 3 of 3

This office is working in conjunction with the RWQCB. This is a
formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water
code Section 13267 (b). Failure to respond will result in referral
of this case to the RWQCB for enforcement and may subject your
company to civil liabilities of up to $1000 per day.

Any extensions of time deadlines must be agreed upon in advance and

confirmed in writing with this office. You may contact me with any
guestions at 271-4320,

Sincerely,

@mq 200M-

Pamela J, Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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CHNICAL ENGINEERS AND GEOLOGISTS ;

RASEARCH ixc.

1560 NORTH FOURTH STREET, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-4676, {408) 4531160

November 21, 1990 ;

:

:
Mr. Leo!Neu
J & M Inhc, o
3826 Depot Road N L
Kayward; CA  94545. e

¢
Subjectt J & M Inc, Yard

] 3826 Depot Road :

: Hayward, California :

: FPRO®USAL: FOR PREPARATION OF U.S.T. L

: INVESTIGATION/REMEDTATION PIAN ;
Denr Mrg Hout :
Ve renpealed, TERKASSARTH, INC,, is pleased to submit herein our f
cost omrepozal  foo  preparing a Leaking Underground Storage Tank ER
JSUET HIrvastilgacion/Rerediation  Plan  for  thae subject site in K
aooosdan e with the  veguest of the Alamada County Health Care ;
Semvloay. Tt s sur understanding that two underground diesel 5
Lanke  weee pemoved Lrom khe subject site by J & M fne., in August p

120, ¢gnd that the suksaoquent sarpling and analytical testing of
sall  and  waber sawples by Trace Analviical Laboratory, Inae., of
Hayrard, Culifornla, gevealsad the presence of elevated concentraw
tlons df petrsie.s hydrocarbons in  the water and in the s0ll
within the tank excavation,

:
e LORE Investlyetlon Remediation PFlan  for the subject site
Witl  eddvess  tha regqulrensnts staked in  a letter from the
Elmesda ;s Ciunty Healtyr Tare Services, dated October 17, 19%0, and
Wil ind the guldslines of &3
y

cynoraty v ne "Tri-Regional Staff Recome
wandat iy for Prelimisary Dvsluatiorn and Investigation of Under-
ground Tpnx Sites, " dated August 18, 15890,

11840 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 34568, (415) 833-9247
23490 NORTH WA?NEY‘WA}',‘ BLDG. A, FAIRFIELD, CALIFORNIA 94533, {707) 42
A P P f}’f
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November 21, 1920

We estimate our cost for performing these services to range
between: $1,200 and $1,500 but will not exceed the higher figure
unless . additlonal and/or unforeseen circumstances are en=
counteréd, in which case, work will cease; and you will be noti=-
filed imdediately. .

We apprreclate the opportunity of proposing our services and look
foxward: te  working with you on this project. If this
prrposal/eontract  la  satisfactory, please sign and return one
cop, 24 our authorlzabtion to proceed with the environmental
ansessnent,

Troolt oy have  any guestions relating to the coptents of this
tetie s o should  gdditional Information ke required, please
connrotoeny sEfice at your conveniance,

Very truly yours,

-~ é" Tyome S/ ' \y e
RN ; };{. e Sy ‘;.‘-‘ ‘M.:S P N PN, k QM ..w«

" Mgdlwey, 3k Neddal Ali-Adeeb
. 1 Trniinger Staff Engineer
Coples
- sl tamed acraes to zhe teorxs and  comditisns of this
Piol el neraby o oauthoriging  TEFRASZARCH, INC., te p.uceed with
tho “old »7 yorkn oag o toned above.
p
g ad
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R IR | -
r.x‘..( N ]:f’.,: '5-":’ -").{_..(L" "/J"ff.ia.l:.’f' f L b -

et Tl v

b
)
&




CAGORD. ngTlFICAE - OFINS <

§ 10-24-90
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFIOATE 19 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
3 £ HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEN
OuivEiRA AND ARNOLD . EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES SBELOW T P
INSUFLANEEHE%%KEES, INC, ; e+ oo
6222 THORNTON AVENUE
NEWARK, CALIFORNIA 84660 99 DET 25 fl i \U WPAN‘ES AFFORD'NG COVERAGE
(418) 793-4567
EET’#E’A“"A
COooE SUB-CODE o 0REPU]%LICINDEMNI T ¥COM?ANY e e e+
H GDMPANY B
INSURED © 777y LETTER
o c e e .
J & M INC. CMM, INC. AND LETTER
MANUEL MARQUES, JR. ! WC,O);‘;'IFAI‘\‘E\: e T S "
P.0. BOX 128 fETTeR D
HAYWARD, CA. 94543 féaﬁxyé.mwn0%.%%%me%mewWWwmeumww.,“meuwwww

EOVEFMG 5.

| LETTER

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POL!CIES OF !NSURANCE LISTED BEL AVE
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COMDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

<0
L TR TYPE OF {NSURANCE

GENERAL LIABILITY
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
GLAIMS MADE oCCuUR.
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT.

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED AUTOS
SCHEDULED AUTQOS
HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED AUTOS
GARAGE LIABILITY

EXCESS LIABILITY

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

A AND

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

PC 996207

OTHER

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LiMITs SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

POLICY NUMBER

DESCRIPTION OF OPEHATIONSILOCATIONSNEHICLESIRESTRICTIONSISPECIAL ITEMS

’POL'ICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPJHATIONl
DATE (MM/DD/YY) : DATE (MM!DDIYY}

F‘HODUCTS COMPIOPS AGGHEGATE $

é :EACH s B
; | FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) s

: [COMBINED |
! X ISINGLE  §8
! LM :

’BODILY . A .
i {INJURY i$
H ,(Per Derson} ;

BDDILY H
{INJURY 18
(Per accndent)

}
; | PROPERTY s
! DAMAGE |
O EAGH TV AGGREGATE”
£* OCCURRENGE
$

(®ACH ACClDENT)
" (DISEASE— POLICY umm
’ \(DISEASE—EACH EMF’LOYEE)

10-1-90

CEATIFICATE HOLDER

A Department of Environmental

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, Ca. 924621

ACORD 25-8 (3/88)

Health Hazardous Material Program.

. SHOULD ANY QF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIIiFBION DATE THEREOF, THE iISSUING COMPANY Wil ENDEAVYOR 7O

MAIL DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED 1O THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

‘October 17, 1990 Oakland, CA 94621
{415)

Leo Neu

J & M, Inc.

3826 Depot Rd.
Hayward CA 94545

RE: Soil and Groundwater Sampling Results

Dear Mr. Neu:

Analyses of solil and groundwater samples from your site show
contamination by petroleum fuel constituents. As stated in my
correspondence dated August 21, 1990, you are required to submit a
plan for remediation to this office. You were instructed to provide
this plan no later than September 30, 1990. BAs yet, no remediation
plan has been submitted to this office. Your scil and groundwater
remediation plan is due no later than November 20, 1990. It

must, at 'a minimum, include the following elements:

I. Site History: VYou have provided some information on the permit
application relevant to storage and use of petroleum fuels. For
each existing and former underground tank on site, provide
information about tank testing dates and results. Also describe
the condition of removed tank and piping.

II. Site Description: Include a map showing streets, site
buildings, existing and former underground tank and piping
locations, subsurface condulits and utilities, onsite and nearby
wells, streams, and water bodies. Also describe the
hydrogeologic setting of the site and surrounding area.

III. Plan for Investigation of the Extent of Soil and Groundwater
Contamination: Describe the method by which the depth and
lateral extent of the contamination will be determined.

Consult the following document for sampling protocols:
"Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", 10
August, 1990. A copy of this document may be obtained by
calling the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) at
464-1269,

A. Sampling results have shown groundwater to be contaminated.
In order to characterize groundwater quality, you must install a.
minimum of three monitoring wells to determine groundwater
gradient and to determine extent, concentration, and movement of
groundwater contamination.

e doo New  lof2d{ Go - Had 77 abeut vementS - believer M way have
cfied 0 tonduct . or @k st NSl wells, Wil Vegeauch,
wcbunremuﬂ ¢ eald (el ,



Lec Neu

J&M, Inc.
October 17, 1990
Page 2 of 3

B. Specify your proposed groundwater monitoring schedule. Wells
must be sampled at least monthly initially. Sampling must
continue for a minimum of one year.

C. A technical report must be submitted by a gqualified
individual which presents and interprets the information
generated during the initial subsurface site investigation.
This report must include the following items:

1. 8ite history
2. Boring and well construction logs
3. Records of field observations and data
4. Chain-~of-custody forms
5. Water level data
6. Water level contour map showing groundwater gradient
7. Contaminant plume maps
8. Laboratory issued analytical results for all samples
+9, Summaries of soil and groundwater contaminant
concentrations
- 10. Description of any remedial work performed
11. Copies of manifests for any hazardous wastes hauled
offsite.
12. Any recommendations for additional investigative or
remedial work

All reports and proposals must be signed by a California
-Certified Engineering Geologist, a California-Registered
Geologist or a California-Registered Civil Engineer (See
Regional Board document). A statement of qualifications should
be included in all workplans and reports.

IV. Remediation or Disposal of Contaminated Soil: Describe your
proposed remediation or disposal method for all contaminated
soil from the tank pit and tank rinse area. Also address
groundwater remediation.

V. Disposition of Contaminated Fuel Tanks

All proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

1800 Harrison St., Ste. 700
Oakland CA 94612



Leo Neu

J & M, Inc.
Qctober 17, 1990
Page 3 of 3

This office is working in conjunction with the RWQCB. This is a
formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water
Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to respond will result in referral
of this case to the RWQCB for enforcement and way subject your
company to civil liabilities of up to $1000 per day.

Enclosed ia an “Underground S8torage Tank Unauthorized Release/
contamination S8ite Report" form which must be completed and returned
to this office by gotober 25, 1990. fpebe w0 Mo o ©080jq0 - e suid
He formo e it 40 Ligm + morf,

Any extensions of time deadlines must be agreed upon in advance and
confirmed in writing with this office., You may contact me with any
questions at 271-4320.

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

"=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

August 21, 1990 Oaklang, CA 94621
(415)

Leo Heu

J & M, Inc.

3826 Depot Rd. ,
Hayward CA 94545

RE: Soil and Groundwater Sampling Performed August 20, 1990

Dear My. Neu:

As we discussed yesterday, I will expect sample analysis results and
a tank closure plan from J & M by September 15, 19%90. The closure
plan must be accompanied by a check, payable to Alameda County, to
cover the fines and fees outlined in the Notice of Violation issued
July 25, 1990. The plan must also describe your proposed disposal
method for the disassembled tanks and any contaminated soil from the
tank pit and tank rinse area.

Should analysis results indicate groundwater contamination exists,
you will be required to submit a plan for remediation no later than
September 30, 1990. You may contact me with any guestions at

271-4320.

Sincerely,

%M& . ?%Wa/
Pamela J. ans

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Tl

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Quokiand, CA 944621
415) 271-4320

Divisi tion F. I
Site ID# Stte Name J_ &;M.' Lne, Today's Date _§/20/20
site  Address 2926 "De?a{" ﬁd EPA ID#
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MAX Amt. Stored » 5001bs/559/200cf? Y N
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J& M INC.

GENERAL ENGINEERING ¢« CONTRACTORS
P.O. BOX 128
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94543
415/782-3434

Contractor's License No. 176709

August 16, 1990

Departient of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, Ca 94621

Attention: Pamela Evans

Ms Evans:

I've taken step in the following direction.

1) Contacted Trace Analyst to test soil, A tentative date is set for
8/20/90 at 10:00 a.m.

2) Started fulling out tank enclosure forms.
3) A meeting is being held Wednesday morning 8/22/90 to in form all

men who drive company vehicles to fill out forms stating amount of
gallons used each day.

Sincerely: ////’ Z//;77
’?/i:;/ 4

Leo Neu
Head Mechanic



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
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AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

July 25, 1990 (415)

Manuel Margues, Jr.
J & M, Inc.

3826 Depot Rd.
Hayward, CA 94545

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Mardues:

on June 28 and 29, 1990, I inspected your premises and discussed
underground storage tank (UST) requirements with J & M employee Leo
Neu. During my visit on June 29, I noted that two tanks toward the
rear of the facility had been cut up and rinsed. I observed that
water mixed with an oily liquid had flowed from the washed tanks,
across your property and onto the driveway of the neighboring
property, 3862 Depot Rd.

I then learned the following from Mr. Neu: The two cut up tanks had
been excavated from the front of your property the previous week by J
& M employees using company owned equipment. The tanks had been
removed to the back of the property and stored there until June 29th,
when they were cut into pieces and rinsed. No government agencies
had been notified of the excavation and no soil or groundwater
samples were taken to determine possible contamination from the tank
contents.

Alameda County Ordinance Code Section 3-141.6 authorizes this office

to levy fines upon UST owners for failure to submit closure plans and

obtain necessary inspections. J & M, Inc., must remit a check,

payable to Alameda County, for $558,00 as payment of this fine. In

addition, you are required to submit a closure plan describing your I

tank removal activities and include a separate check for $558.00 to \
cover the costs of this agency's oversight of past and future removal

and remediation activities in connection with the two excavated

tanks.

The following violations of the Health and Safety Code (HSC) and the
California Code of Regulations (CCR) were noted during the ahove
nentioned site inspections:
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1. Section 2670 (f) CCR - Failure to submit a closure plan to
this agency for the removal of two underground tanks excavated
on or about June 21, 1990. You must submit a closure plan for
the removal operations. Tank permit and tank closure forms
have been supplied to your company by my staff.

Section 2672 (d) CCR and 25298 (b)(4) HSC requires that tank owners
investigate soil and groundwater contamination that may have occured
in connection with the operation of removed tanks. You are required,
upon contracting for soil and groundwater sampling and analysis
services, to excavate all backfilled soil from the former tank
location. Sample for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH D) as diesel
and for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene (BTEX) as

follows:

Sample groundwater in the pit. At least one groundwater

sample must be taken. Sample undisturbed, native soil directly
beneath the spots where the two tanks rested. At least one
sample must be taken from beneath the smaller of the two tanks
near the fill end. At least two samples must be taken from
beneath the larger of the two tanks, one from each end. These
samples must be taken according to Regional Water Quality
Control Board guidelines and analyzed by a state certified
laboratory.

2. Section 25189.5 (a) HSC - Residual diesel fuel, tank
rinsate, and removed tanks were improperly disposed of. The
tanks were cut and rinsed on site. No attempt was made to
contain the residual fuel or rinsate. Residual fuel and tank
rinsate are classified as hazardous waste and must be contained
and subsequently disposed of under manifest at a pernmitted
hazardous waste facility. Excavated fuel tanks destined for
disposal must be transported under manifest to a permitted
treatment facility for decontamination prior to disposal. In
no case may tank rinsate be discharged onto the soil surface
when no method of containment exists. Pursuant to section
25299.37 (a), HSC, you are required to begin a remediation of
this contaminated soil. At a minimum, you must:

a. Establish TPH D levels throughout the stained area. At
least three soil samples must be taken: One from beneath
each of the tanks locations as of the time of the rinsing
operation, and one from the stained area of the neighboring
property's driveway (3862 Depot Rd.)

b. Remove and dispose of or remediate all soil from the
stained area contaminated above detectable levels.
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Submit a written work plan including a site diagram, a description of
how you will determine the full lateral and vertical extent of
contamination, sampling locations, sample analysis results from a
state certified laboratory, and the intended treatment of the
contaminated soil.

You must obtain an EPA Identification Number prior to shipping any
hazardous waste from your site. Contaminated soil and groundwater
collected as part of your remediation must be properly contained and
disposed of. In no case shall hazardous waste storage exceed 90
days.

3. Section 25292 HSC and 2641 (a) CCR - The 1,500 gallon
operating tank is not being monitored for detection of possible
leaks. As discussed at the time of the inspection, an
acceptable monitoring plan would include:

a. A yearly tank tightness test performed by a licensed
tester. Arrange for a test and inform this office of the
projected test date.

b. Inventory reconciliation that compares inputs minus
outputs to a direct reading of tank contents. Fuel
delivery amounts and metered withdrawals must be tracked
using a written log. A running balance must be kept daily,
and this balance must be reconciled with a daily reading
taken from a gauged dip stick. A method of distinguishing
between fuel level and water level in the tank must be
used, such as using a water indicating paste applied to the
gauged dip stick.

¢c. Obhservation of the appearance and performance of pipes
for indication of leaks

Please submit to this office by August 10, 1990, the following
documents pertaining to violations noted in the course of the
inspection:

1. A completed tank closure plan accompanied by two separate
checks for tank removal and penalty fees.

2. A completed form B tank permit application for the each of
the removegd tanks

3. A written summary of your progress in contracting for scil
and groundwater sampling and analysis services. Include a
timetable for beginning and completing this work.

4. A written timetable for the tank tightness test and
monitoring plan for the remaining fuel tank.

Please note that 25299(a), HSC states that any UST owner or operator
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than $500 or more than
$5000 per day for failing to properly close an underground storage
tank.
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Upon approval of your sampling and closure plan, you must inform this
office at least 48 hours prior to any soil excavation from the tank

pit or rinsing area or to any soil or groundwater sampling.

contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Sineerely,
ol g Tvams—
Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

You may

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Iester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board

Howard Hatayama, California Department of Health Services
Ted Ferreira, Alameda County Fire Dept

e

{Extra charge)

. gENIgE“R: Complete items 1 end 2 when additional services are desired, and compléte iterns
and 4.

Put your address [n the "RETURN TQ" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this

card from baing returnad to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered

to ~nd tha date of deliver ¥or gadditional fees tﬁe Tollowing services are avaiIaEis. Consult postmaster

¥ Tsgend c%acﬁ onlas! for additiona) service(s) requested.
1._. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address.

2. [0 Restricted Delivery
{Extra charge)

3. Article Addressed to:
Mowwel  Marquez v -
AL (o 'Dopo*’(} R

Hagwoma  Ch adsys”

4. Article Number
& 15/

Type of Service:
D’%aqinared D
ertified O cop

Return Receipt
(] Express Mail 0 for Merchandise

P ot
insured

Always obtain signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

B. Signatuye — ress
X >

6. Sigriature — Agent g{]
x . \

TS

8. Addressede’'s Address (ONLY if
requesécﬁ%and fee paid)

L

O
8]

P8 Form 3811, Mar. 1988

* U,8,G,P.0. 1088-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

PS Form 3800

P DOke 124 15%

REGEET FOR CLRTHBED AR

NG RSURANCE COVLRAGE PROVITIFD
NOT 1OR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Revorse)

Sent to
Sticel ;aﬁquoi
PO Sta!r-l ar\d/?\;’ Code
F‘()slaq;z

Cettihied Fee

S,;f'cu!\ Dalwery Fee
Rostocted Denory Fee
Bietuns T, = Tow g

tosfm and e Peseroer

SHetin Hocost oo ng o e
Dt aandd Add eos 0f Sewreny

TOTAL Postage and Nees

Postmark or Dale

N ovoseh W«n’w%

1




